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PROCLAMATION OF ADOPTION OF
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:

1, Harold LeVander, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do
hereby proclaim and certify that under and pursuant to the laws
of the State of Minnesota providing therefor, the following
amendments to the Minnesota Constitution were duly passed at
the General Election held in the State of Minnesota on November
3, 1970, viz:

Article 1X, Section 1, is amended to read:

“Constitutional amendment; tax exemptions. The power of
taxation shall never be surrendered, suspended or contracted
away. Taxes shall be uniform upon the same class of subjects,
and shall be levied and collected for publiec purposes, but public
burying grounds, public school houses, public hospitals, academies,
colleges, universities, and all seminaries of learning, all churches,
church property and houses of worship, institutions of purely
public charity, and public property used exclusively for any pub-
Jdic purpose, shall be exempt from taxation except as provided in
this section, and there may be exempted from taxation personal
property not exceeding in value $200, for each household, individ-
ual or head of a family, and household goods and farm machinery,
as the legislature may determine; provided, that the legislature
may authorize municipal corporations to levy and collect assess-
ments for local improvements upon property benefited thereby
without regard to a cash valuation. The legislature may by law
define or limit the property exempt under this section, other
than churches, houses of worship, and property solely used for
educational purposes by academies, colleges, universities and

seminaries of learning.”

Article VII, Sections 1 and 7, are amended to read:

“Section 1. Every person of the age of 19 years or more who
has been a citizen of the United States for three months and who
has resided in this state six months and in the precinct for thirty
days next preceding an election shall be entitled to vote in that
precinct, and the place of voting by one otherwise qualified who
has changed his residence within thirty days preceding the elec-
tion may be prescribed by law.
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

“Section 7. Every person who by the provisions of this
article shall be entitled to vote at any election and is twenty-one
years of age shall be eligible to any office which now is, or here-
after shall be, elective by the people in the district wherein he
shall have resided thirty days previous to such election, except as
otherwise provided in this Constitution, or the Constitution and

law of the United States.”

JOSEPH L. DONOVAN
Secretary of State

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1
have hereunto set my hand and
caused the Great Seal of the
State of Minnesota to be affixed
at the State Capitol this seven-
teenth day of November in the
year of our Lord one thousand

"nine hundred and seventy, and

of the State, the one hundred
thirteenth.

HAROLD LeVANDER
Governor



LEGISLATURE
OFFICERS AND MEMBERS
1971 SESSIONS

SENATE

RUDY G. PERPICH . ... .. . . i e President
JOACJOSEFSON ... e President Pro Tempore
GEORGE G. GOODWIN .. .. ... . ...t Secretary
RAY G. KRUEGER ....... .. .................... First Assistant Secretary
DONALD M. MILLER ......_................. Second Assistant Secretary
J.B.McROBERT ........ .. ... . ... . ... ... Third Assistant Secretary
PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN . ... ... ................ Minority Ass't. Secretary
HARRY A. GAHR ... ... ... ... ... ... it Sergeant-at-Arms
KEITH N. ELLIOTT ........ .. .. ciiiiiinain... Ass't, Sergeant-at-Arms
JOSEPH BEATON ........ N Enrolling Clerk
M. E. HOLMAN .......... e Engrossing Clerk
REV. LEMAN OLSENIUS ... ... .. i Chaplain
FATHER JOHN J, O'NEILL ... .. ... ... i Chaplain
Name District County
Anderson, Ernest J. ................ 10, ... ...... ... Faribault, Martin
Anderson, Jerald C. ................ 2100000 Chisago, Anoka, Isanti
Anderson, John Tracy ........... ... 4B . . Ramsey
Arnold, Norbert . .................. 5. .. Itasca, Cass
Ashbach, Robert O, ...... .. ....... 49 Ramsey
Benson, C. J. ... ... ... ... ... ... 24,.......... Big Stone, Grant, Pope,
Stevens, Traverse

Bergerud, AlIf ... .................. 29, e Hennepin
Blatz, Jerome V., ................... 27 . e Hennepin
Borden, Winston W. ................ 3. Crow Wing, Morrison
Brown, Robert J, ... .... ... ...... B Washington
Chenoweth, John C. ............... L Ramsey
Chmielewski, Florian ............... 25 . ........ Pine, Kanabec, Mille Lacs,
Sherburne

Coleman, Nicholas D. .............. 46. . Ramsey
Conzemius, George R. ............. B e Goodhue, Dzkota
Davies, Jack . ............. ..o 42 . Hennepin
Dosland, W. B. .................... 5B. ... Clay, Wilkin
Doty, Ralph R, .................... 61............ St. Louis, Cook, Lake
Frederick, Mel .................... 3. Dodge, Olmsted, Steele
Gage, Kelton ...................... 3 Blue Earth
Gearty, Edward J. ................. 39 e Hennepin
Glewwe, RollinB. .................. 12, . Dakota
Gustafson, Earl B, .................. 60........ . St. Louis
Hansen, C.R. ..................... S Mower
Hansen, Mel ... .................... 34, Hennepin
Hanson, Norman W. ............... 82....... Carlton, Aitkin, Crow Wing
Holmquist, Stanley W. .............. 16........ Meeker, Renville, Wright
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MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Name District County
Holsten, Roy W. .................. 41 .. Hennepin
Hughes, Jerome M. ................ 50. ... Ramsey
Hughes, Keith F. ............... ... 51....... Stearns, Benton, Sherburne
Jensen, Carl A. ...... ...l 17, Brown, Redwood
Jensen, Vernon K. . ................. 22, ..., Chippewa, Lac qui Parle,
Yellow Medicine

Josefson, J. A. .. ... il 20.......... Lyon, Lincoln, Pipestone
Jude, Viector N. ................... 13....... .. .. Wright, Hennepin
Kalina, Harold .................... 40, . Hennepin
Kirchner, W. G, ................... 28 Hennepin
Krieger, Harold G. ................ A e Olmsted
Larson, Lew W. . ................. ) Fillmore, Houston,
Winona

Laufenburger, Roger ............... 2. Wabasha, Winona
Mammenga, Gene ................. 64. . ......... Beltrami, Koochiching,
Lake of the Woods

McCarty, Glenn D. ................. 3. ... Hennepin
McCutcheon, William .............. 43 . Ramsey
Metecalf, John A. .................. 12 ... Scott, Carver,
LeSueur

Moe, Roger D. .................... 66.......... Norman, Polk, Red Lake
Novak, Edward G. ................ 45 . e Ramsey
Nyquist, Dean A. .. ................ 32........ Hennepin, Anoka, Ramsey
Ogdahl, Harmon T. ................ 37 Hennepin
Olson, Alec G. .................... 23 Kandiyohi, Swift
Olson, Howard D. ................. 18 . . Watonwan, Cottonwood, Jackson
Olson, John L. ... ... ... .......... 9. .......... Nobles, Murray, Rock
ONeill, Joseph T. .- .o 4T Ramsey
Overgaard, Paul P, ... .. ... . . ... - Freeborn, Waseca
Palmer, Richard F. ................. 99 . St. Louis
Parish, Richard J. ................. 1. Hennepin
Perpich, A. J. ............. ... ... 62.. . ... St. Louis
Perpich, George F. ................ 63. .. ... St. Louis
Pillsbury, George S. ................ 33 Hennepin
Popham, Wayne G. ................ S Hennepin
Purfeerst, Clarence M. ............. T Rice, LeSueur
Renneke, Earl W, . ............... .. 15.......... Sibley, McLeod, Nicollet
Schrom, Ed ....... ... .. ... ... ..... 26, . Stearns
Sinclair, Donald . .................. 67....... . ... Marshall, Kittson,
Pennington, Roseau

‘Tennessen, Robert J, ............... .. Hennepin
Thorup, Stanley N. ................ 57. . . Anoka, Ramsey
Ukkelberg, Clifford ................ S5 . Otter Tail
Wegener, Myrton Q. ................ 4., ... Todd, Douglas, Wadena
Wwillet, Gerald L. .................. 65........... .. ... Hubbard, Becker,
Clearwater, Mahnomen

Wolfe, Kenneth .................. . 0. Hennepin
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

AUBREY W. DIRLAM ... ... . i Speaker
EDWARD A. BURDICK ..... ... . . . . . . e Chief Clerk
JOSEPH C. VAVROSKY ... .. ... ... ... ... ....... First Ass't. Chief Clerk
JOHN A. PFAFF .............. .. U Second Ass't. Chief Clerk
HARVEY N. PAULSON ... .. .................. Chief Sergeant at Arms
WALTER C. STRAND ........ ... ... ... ....... .- Ass't, Sergeant at Arms
ELMOR C. RYHN .. .... L Ass't. Sergeant at Arms
JOHN M., McCARTY ... ...... ... ... ... ... .... Ass’t. Sergeant at Arms
LOWELL P. MALCOLM . ....... .. . . ... . i, Index Clerk
EUGENE E. REDDEMANN ... .. ... ............ RR P Journal Clerk
ARTHUR J. H. BRUCHMANN .. ......... R Postmaster
ARTHUR L. JOHNSON . ...... . ... ... ... . o, Ass't. Postmaster
REV, WALTER WYNKOCOP ..., ... ... ... ... . .. Chaplain
RABBI FREDERICK C. SCHWARTZ ........................... Chaplain
REV. VIRGIL BRENNY . ... .. ... ... ... .. Chaplain
REV. CHARLES AKRE . ....... ... ... ..t Chaplain
REV. THOMAS BASICH ...... ... ... ... . i, Chaplain
REV. JOHN DONAHUE ... ................... e Chaplain
REV. ROGER CARROLL ... ... .. ... ciiieiiiiiiiiiaaain, Chaplain
Name District County
Adams, James L. .............. ... 42 Hennepin
Adams, Salisbury ................. 33b. .. Hennepin
Albertson, Howard R, ........ ... . 8 Washington
Andersen, Richard A, ............ 49a .. . Ramsey
Anderson, Delbert F. ..., ... .. .. 2da . ... Pope, Stevens
Andersen, Harold J. ... ... ... .. .. 37 Hennepin
Anderson, Irvin N. . ........... ..., 64b.. ... ... .. Beltrami, Koochiching,
) Lake of the Woods
Bang, Otto T, Jr. ............. ... 298 . e, Hennepin
Bares, John, Jr. ............. .. ... 5lb........ Benton, Sherburne, Stearns
Barr, Sam R. ................. ... 24b........ Big Stone, Grant, Traverse
Becklin, Robert C. ... ......... ... 21b................... Chisago, Isanti
Bel, Robert C. ............... ... 49b ... ... Ramsey
Bennett, Tony .................. .. 44b ... Ramsey
Berg, Tom ...................... 38 Hennepin
Bernhagen, John J. .. ......... . ... 152 .. Mcleod
Biersdorf, John S. .............. ... 3a .. Steele
Boland, John E. ............ ... .. 50a.............. R Ramsey
Brandt, Edward R. ............... 41 e, Hennepin
Brinkman, Bernard J. .......... ... 268 ... . Stearns
Carlson, Arne ................... 36 e Hennepin
Carlson, Bernard O. . ,....... . ... 52b ... Carlton
Carlson, Douglas W. ......... ... 25a ... Kanabec, Pine
Chamberlain, Warren D. .. ........ T e Rice
Connors, L. Joseph . ......... . .. .. S7a. ... ... ... . ..Anoka, Ramsey
Culhane, Robert .............. ... Th. Rice, LeSueur
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MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE

Name . District County
Daugherty, Patrick M. ............ 40 e Hennepin
DeGroat, Frank H. ............... 632 . ... Becker
Dirlam, Aubrey W. ... ... ... ... L R Brown, Redwood
Dunn, Robert G. .................. 25b. ... ... Mille Lacs, Sherburne
Eckstein, A. J. ... ... L 17 . e Brown
Eken, Willis R, ................ .. 66a................... Norman, Polk
Enebo, Stanley A. .............. .. 34 Hennepin
Erdahl, Dale E. ................... 10a....................... Faribault
Erickson, Wendell O. ............ 19b, . ... ... ............ Murray, Rock
Falk, Robert A. .................. 64;&a._ . ... ................. Beltrami
Faricy, Ray W, .................. 48b . e Ramsey
Fena, Jack ....................... 63 ... St. Louis
Fischer, W. Casper ............... 20b. ... Lyon
Fitzsimons, Richard W. .. ... ...... 67a........ Kittson, Marshall, Roseau
Flakne, Gary W. .................. 35 L Hennepin
Forseth, DonaldE. ... ............. la. ... o Hennepin
Fudro, Stanley J. ................ a0 e Hennepin
Fugina, Peter X, ............... ... 62 . St. Louis
Fuller, Bertram H, ............ ... 3b. .. Dodge, Olmsted
Gerhardt, Paul ........ ... .. ..... 10b... . Martin
Graba, Joseph P. ................ B4b ..., Todd, Wadena
Graw, Joseph P. ... ... ....... ... 27b . e Hennepin
Gustafson, Wallace F. . ........... 23b .. e Kandiyohi
Haaven, Jon O. ... ... ... .... B4a ... . Douglas, Todd
Hagedorn, Thomas M. ............ 18b.......... Cottonwood, Watonwan
Hanson, Roger L. ................ 55 ... .. P Otter Tail
Hanson, Walter R. . ..., .......... 47b . Ramsey
Haugerud, Neil S. ................ 12, 0 Fillmore
Heinitz, O- Y. ... ... ... ... 3a. . e Hennepin
Hook, Julian ........... T, 30a. . ... Hennepin
Humphrey, George F. ............ 2 Hennepin
Johnson, C. A. .................... 1la.......... .. .cieeen. Blue Earth
Johnson, Carl M. ................. 15C. .. e Nicollet
Johnson, Douglas J. ...... . ... PR S St. Louis
Johnson, John W. ... .. ... .. . . .... 37 Hennepin
Johnson, Robert W, ... ... ... ... d47&a.... ... .00 Ramsey
~Jopp, Ralph ................ ... ... da...........oo it Carver, Scott
Judge, Francis G. ........... ... .. 192, . oo Nobles
Keefe, John B. ................... 20b ... Hennepin
Kelly, William N. .............. .. 66b................ .. Polk, Red Lake
Kleinbaum, Jack I ................ Bla ... v Stearns
Knutson, Howard A. .. ~.......... 12b. . e Dakota
Kvam, Adolph L. .......... .. .... 8b.. ... .. Meeker, Wright
Larson, Calvin R. . .......... ... [ 1 ..... QOtter Tail
LaVoy, Jack H. ............. ... .. 60 ... St. Louis
Lee, L. J. ... oo 65b. ... ... Mahnomen
* Lemke, Richard R, ... ... ...... .. 2b.. .. Wabasha, Winona
Lindstrom, Ernest A, . ...... ... . ... 28a. .. Hennepin
Long, Verne E. .. ... ........ ... .. 20a........... 00 Lincoln, Pipestone
Mann, George L, ... ... ... .. .. .. 18a............. Cottonwood, Jackson
Mason, Sidney R. .......... ... ... 6lb . ... . St. Louis
McCauley, M. J. .................. 28 .. e Winona
McMillan, Mrs, Helen E. .......... Ba&a...... .. .. ... . ... Mower
Menke, R. J. ................ .. .. | o LeSueur, Scott
Miller, Charles H. ...... . ..... .. 2b. .. Wabasha, Winona
Moe, Donald M. . ..... ...... .. L. 48b Ramsey
_Mueller, August B. ..... .. .... L2 IBb L McLeod, Nicollet, Sibley
Munger, Willard M. ......... .. ... 58b .. ... St. Louis

* Successor to Charles H. Miller



MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE

Name District County
Myrah, Leonard C. ......... PPN LS + T Houston, Winona
Nelson, Rolf T. .................. 31b. ... Hennepin
Newcome, Thomas W. ...... .. S 50b... ... .. Ramsey
Niehaus, Joseph T. .............. 26b. .. ... Stearns
Nolan, Richard M, ................ B3a....... .. ... ... Morrison
North, Robert D. ................ 48a.....,..,. e Ramsey
Norton, Fred C. . ................. 46a.......... [P Ramsey
O’Dea, Richard W. .. ............ B Washington
Ojala, William R. ................ 62 ... St. Louis
Pavlak, Raymond ................ . Dakota
Pavlak, Robert L. ................ 43a. . ... e Ramsey
Peterson, Harry ................. 22b . ...Lac qui Parle, Yellow Medicine
Petrafeso, Paul .................. 30b.... Hennepin
Plaisance, Vernon R. .............. 57b.............ccciuvio-... Anoka
Prahl, Norman ................... A8b ... Ttasca
Prifrel, Joseph ................... 458 .. . e e Ramsey
Quirin, E. W. ... ...l 4 Olmsted
Rice, James L. ............... T...3% e Hennepin
Ryan, Roy R. ............... .. 48b Ramsey
Sabo, Martin O. .................. 42 e Hennepin
Salchert, Dr. John J. ............. 39 Hennepin
Samuelson, Donald B. ......... ... 53b ... Crow Wing
Sathre, Harvey B. . ... ........ ... Bb. ... Mower
Savelkoul, Henry J. .............. Qa. .. ... ... il Freeborn
Scherer, Roger H. ................ 32a .. .. Hennepin
Schulz, Victor H. ................ 6b.... .. Goodhue
Schumann, Alfred O. ......... .. L Olmsted
Schwarzkopf, Lyall A. ............ 35 Hennepin
Searle, Rodney N. ................ 9b ...l Freeborn, Waseca
Shores, W. D. ................... 23a........... .. Kandiyohi, Swift
Sieben, Harry A, Jr. .............. 6a.......... ... Dakota, Goodhue
Sillers, Douglas H. ................ 56a. .. ... ... Clay
Simmons, Thomas J. ............. 16a. .. ... . ... Renville
Skaar, Andrew Q. ............... 67b............. Marshall, Pennington
Skeate, John P. . ................. a1 Hennepin
Smith, Eugene A. ... ............. 22a ... ... Chippewa, Lac qui
. Parle, Yellow Medicine

Smith, Howard E. ................ 52a....... Aitkin, Carlton, Crow Wing
Sokolowski, Spencer J. ............ 32b....... Anoka, Hennepin, Ramsey
Solon, Sam G. ................... 60 e St, Louis
Sommerdorf, Dr. Vernon L. ........ 43b .. Ramsey
Stangeland, Arlan I. .......... . ... B6b..... .. ...l Clay, Wilkin
"Swanson, James C. ................ 28b .. Hennepin
Swanstrom, Dwight A. ........... 59a . ... . St. Louis
Szarke, Steven B. . .......... ... ... Bb... ... Wright
Ticen, Thomas E. ................. 27a ... Hennepin
Ulland, James E. ................. 6la............ Cook, Lake, St. Louis
Vento, Bruce F. .................. A4, .. Ramsey
Walker, Willtam E. ............ .. B8a. ... ...l Cass, Itasca
Weaver, Charies R. ............ .. 2la. . Anoka
Wigley, Richard E. . ............... | 3 + 2 Blue Earth
Wingard, John P. . ... ........... I3a. ... .o Hennepin
Wolcott, Raymond O. ............. 7 Hennepin
Wright, F. Gordon ............... 36 ... . Hennepin
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